

## **Public Meeting Notice**

A virtual Crook County Special Transportation Fund (STF) Advisory Committee meeting will be held on September 16 from 10:00 to 11:00 am via Zoom: <a href="https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88962382148">https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88962382148</a>

A virtual Crook County STF meeting will be held on Wednesday, September 16 from 10:00-11:00 am via Zoom <a href="https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88962382148">https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88962382148</a>. Committee members who prefer to join by phone may call 253-215-8782 using meeting ID: 889 6238 2148 and passcode: 985280. Agendas and meeting materials will be posted to the Central Oregon Intergovernmental Council website, as COIC has been delegated to administer the Crook County STF (<a href="https://www.coic.org/stf/">https://www.coic.org/stf/</a>) and Statewide Transportation Improvement Fund (STIF) programs (<a href="https://www.coic.org/transportation/stif/">https://www.coic.org/transportation/stif/</a>).

Crook County STF background information and meeting schedules can be found on <u>COIC's website</u>. Agenda items include the following topics for the public meeting:

## STF Meeting Agenda:

- Welcome and introductions
- Public Comment Period
- Review and Approval of December 2019 Meeting Minutes
- Community Connector and Rural Dial-A-Ride ridership
- Transit Master Plan update
- Next Steps for STF/STIF Consolidation
- STF application timeline
- STIF projects and funding allocation estimates

COIC invites comments concerning the agenda or meeting materials by sending a written response at least three days prior to the meeting to COIC's Outreach and Engagement Administrator at <a href="mailto:dhofbauer@coic.org">dhofbauer@coic.org</a> (1250 NE Bear Creek Road, Bend, OR 97701) or by attending the public meeting described above. Interested persons are encouraged to attend STF public meetings.

To request this information in an alternative format, please call Derek Hofbauer at 541-548-9534 or send an email to <a href="mailto:dhofbauer@coic.org">dhofbauer@coic.org</a>. CET encourages persons with disabilities to participate in all programs and activities. This event is accessible to people with disabilities. If you need accommodations to make participation possible, please contact as above.